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PROPOSAL SUMMARY SHEET 
RFP 21-028 

Crossing Guard Services and  
Special Event (Crowd/Traffic Control) Services 

 
 
Business Name: ______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Street Address: _______________________________________________________________________ 
 
City, State, Zip: _______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Name: _______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title:_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Phone: ______________________________________     Fax: _________________________________ 
 
E-Mail address: ______________________________________________________________________                                                                                                               
  

 
Price Proposal 

 
 
 2021 2022 2023 
 

 
Crossing Guard Services 
Total Annual Cost 

 

 
 
 
$ _______________ 

 

 
 
 
$ _______________ 

 

 
 
 
$ _______________ 

 
 
Special Event Services 
(Crowd/Traffic Control)  
Per Hourly Basis 
 

 
 
 

$ _______________ 

 
 
 

$ _______________ 

 
 
 

$ _______________ 

 
 

AUTHORIZATION & SIGNATURE 
 
Name of Authorized Signee:     __________________________________________________________ 
 
Signature of Authorized Signee: __ ___________________ 

 
Title: _______________________________________________   Date:  ________________________ 
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4) EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE:  Yes [  ]    No  [  ] 
 

During the performance of this Project, Proposer agrees to comply with the “Illinois Human 
Rights Act”, 775 ILCS Title 5 and the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human 
Rights published at 44 Illinois Administrative Code Section 750, et seq.  The  
 
Proposer shall: (I) not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because 
of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, or physical or 
mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service; (II) 
examine all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and 
will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such underutilization; (III) ensure all 
solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on its behalf, it will state that all 
applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without discrimination because of race, color, 
religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, or physical or mental handicap 
unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service; (IV) send to each labor 
organization or representative of workers with which it has or is bound by a collective 
bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or 
representative of the Vendor’s obligations under the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department’s 
Rules and Regulations for Public Contract; (V) submit reports as required by the Department’s 
Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts, furnish all relevant information as may from time 
to time be requested by the Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply 
with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department’s Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts; 
(VI) permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work sites by personnel of the 
contracting agency and Department for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with 
the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department’s Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts; and 
(VII) include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity 
Clause in every subcontract it awards under which any portion of this Agreement obligations 
are undertaken or assumed, so that such provisions will be binding upon such subcontractor.  
In the same manner as the other provisions of this Agreement, the Proposer will be liable for 
compliance with applicable provisions of this clause by such subcontractors; and further it will 
promptly notify the contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails 
or refuses to comply therewith.  In addition, the Proposer will not utilize any subcontractor 
declared by the Illinois Human Rights Department to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts 
with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations.  
Subcontract” means any agreement, arrangement or understanding, written or otherwise, 
between the Proposer and any person under which any portion of the Proposer’s obligations 
under one or more public contracts is performed, undertaken or assumed; the term 
“subcontract”, however, shall not include any agreement, arrangement or understanding in 
which the parties stand in the relationship of an employer and an employee, or between a 
Proposer or other organization and its customers.  In the event of the Proposer’s noncompliance 
with any provision of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Right Act, 
or the Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts of the Department of Human Rights the 
Proposer may be declared non-responsible and therefore ineligible for future contracts or 
subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal 
corporations, and this agreement may be canceled or avoided in whole or in part, and such 
other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies involved as provided by statute or 
regulation.   
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REFERENCES 

 
Provide three (3) references for which your organization has performed similar work. 

 
 
Bidder’s Name: ______________________________________________________________________ 
        (Enter Name of Business Organization) 
 

 
1. ORGANIZATION __________________________________________________________ 

 
ADDRESS  __________________________________________________________ 

 
PHONE NUMBER __________________________________________________________ 

 
CONTACT PERSON __________________________________________________________ 
 
YEAR OF PROJECT ______________________________________ 

 
 

2. ORGANIZATION __________________________________________________________ 
 

ADDRESS  __________________________________________________________ 
 

PHONE NUMBER __________________________________________________________ 
 

CONTACT PERSON __________________________________________________________ 
 
YEAR OF PROJECT ______________________________________ 

 
 

3. ORGANIZATION __________________________________________________________ 
 

ADDRESS  __________________________________________________________ 
 

PHONE NUMBER __________________________________________________________ 
 

CONTACT PERSON __________________________________________________________ 
 
YEAR OF PROJECT ______________________________________ 
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INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION & EMPLOYER LIABILITY  
Full Statutory Limits - Employers Liability 

$500,000 – Each Accident    $500,000 – Policy Limit  
$500,000 – Each Employee  

Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park  
  

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (ISO Form CA 0001) 
$1,000,000 – Combined Single Limit Per Occurrence  

Bodily Injury & Property Damage 
 

GENERAL LIABILITY (Occurrence basis) (ISO Form CG 0001) 
$1,000,000 – Combined Single Limit Per Occurrence    $2,000,000 – General Aggregate Limit   

$1,000,000 – Personal & Advertising Injury  
$2,000,000 – Products/Completed Operations Aggregate  

    Additional Insured Endorsements: CG 20 10 or CG 20 26 and CG 20 01 Primary & Non-Contributory  
 Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park  

  
UMBRELLA LIABILITY (Follow Form Policy)  

$2,000,000 – Each Occurrence $2,000,000 – Aggregate  
EXCESS MUST COVER: General Liability, Automobile Liability, Employers’ Liability   

  
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY  

$1,000,000 Limit - Claims Made Form, Indicate Retroactive Date 
Deductible not-to-exceed $50,000 without prior written approval 

 

Any insurance policies providing the coverages required of the Consultant, excluding Professional Liability, 
shall be specifically endorsed to identify “The Village of Orland Park, and their respective officers, trustees, 
directors, officials, employees, volunteers and agents as Additional Insureds on a primary/non-contributory 
basis with respect to all claims arising out of operations by or on behalf of the named insured.” The required 
Additional Insured coverage shall be provided on the Insurance Service Office (ISO) CG 20 10 or CG 20 26 
endorsements or an endorsement at least as broad as the above noted endorsements as determined by the 
Village of Orland Park.  Any Village of Orland Park insurance coverage shall be deemed to be on an excess 
or contingent basis as confirmed by the required (ISO) CG 20 01 Additional Insured Primary & Non-
Contributory Endorsement.  The policies shall also contain a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Additional 
Insureds in regard to General Liability and Workers’ Compensation coverage. The certificate of insurance 
shall also state this information on its face. Any insurance company providing coverage must hold an A, VII 
rating according to Best’s Key Rating Guide.  Each insurance policy required shall have the Village of Orland 
Park expressly endorsed onto the policy as a Cancellation Notice Recipient. Should any of the policies be 
cancelled before the expiration date thereof, notice will be delivered in accordance with the policy provisions.  
Permitting the contractor, or any subcontractor, to proceed with any work prior to our receipt of the foregoing 
certificate and endorsements shall not be a waiver of the contractor’s obligation to provide all the above 
insurance. 
  
Consultant agrees that prior to any commencement of work to furnish evidence of Insurance coverage 
providing for at minimum the coverages, endorsements and limits described above directly to the Village of 
Orland Park, Nicole Merced, Purchasing Coordinator, 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue, Orland Park, IL  60462. 
Failure to provide this evidence in the time frame specified and prior to beginning of work may result in the 
termination of the Village’s relationship with the contractor.  
  
ACCEPTED & AGREED THIS _____ DAY OF ________________, 20___  

______  
                   Authorized to execute agreements for:  

 

_______________________________________________    _______________________________________  
Printed Name & Title      Name of Company 




